

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: Wm. T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1845.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Снар. 390.

Aggregate of Roll No. 25, (Continued.)

•	Bounty on Silk.	Bounty on Animals.	Militia	•	Total amount
In the county of Franklin, Aroostook,		$\begin{array}{r} 38 & 00 \\ 206 & 00 \end{array}$	48 4	50 00	
Brigade majors and inspectors, Aids-de-camp to brigadier generals, Adjutants of cavalry, Adjutants of artillery, Adjutants of infantry, Courts martial and courts of enquiry, Sheriffs' accounts, Coroners' accounts, Printers' accounts, Miscellaneous accounts,	61 58	1,692 00	238	75	1,992,33 60 07 29 05 45 00 30 00 489 17 288 52 362 25 51 43 4,166 20 454 94 \$7,968 89

Chapter 390.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from the treasury of For payment of state out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several No. 26. persons, cities, towns and plantations mentioned in the roll of accounts numbered twenty six, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of seven thousand nine hundred sixty eight dollars and eighty-nine cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved April 5, 1845.]

Chapter 391.

Resolve in favor of William Churchill.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey In favor of Wm. Churchill. to William Churchill, a revolutionary soldier, residing now in the town of Livermore, one lot of land, equal in amount to those conveyed to revolutionary soldiers under former resolves of this state.

[Approved April 5, 1845.]

Chapter 392.

Resolve in favor of Southward Sibley, E. B. Sibley and Oliver Prescott.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is, au- In favor of S. thorized and directed to give up the notes in his possession against S. and E. B. Sibley and William and S. and E. B. Sibley, as prin-

Sibley et. als.

CHAP. 393. cipal, and Oliver Prescott as surety, given to the state for the purchase of the Benjamin Brown farm, in eighteen hundred and thirtysix, and discharge the mortgage thereon : provided, that the said Oliver Prescott shall pay into the treasury on or before the first day of May, eighteen hundred and forty-five, the sum of five hundred dollars, also all cost that has arisen in consequence of suits having been commenced by said treasurer against said Prescott and others, and give his notes for the sum of two thousand dollars, payable in one, two, three and four years from the first day of May next, with interest annually, with Thomas W. Smith and James W. Bradbury as sureties.

[Approved April 5, 1845.]

Chapter 393.

Reselve in favor of Benjamin Chadborn.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Benjamin Chadborn, of Bradford, the sum of four dollars per month, for the term of fifteen months, in consequence of the loss of his health, while in the service of the state, in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved April 5, 1845.]

Chapter 394.

Resolve in relation to the distribution of the annual school fund,

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be and he hereby is authorized and directed in apportioning the annual school fund among the several cities, towns and plantations in the state, to include all such returns of scholars as may be or shall have been made to the office of the secretary of state subsequent to the time required by law up to the time of the passage of this resolve : and to assume as the basis of apportionment among such cities, towns and plantations as have not made returns at that date, the number of persons between the ages of four and twenty-one years, in those cities, towns and plantations, as stated in the apportionment of the bank tax last year.

[Approved April 5, 1845.]

Distribution of annual school Sund.

In favor of Beni. Chadborn.